

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF MISSOURI**

| | | |
|---|---|---------------------|
| STATE EX REL. DANIEL BAHRENBURG, |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| Relator, |) | No. SC 84581 |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| THE HONORABLE GLEN DIETRICH, |) | |
| (Associate Circuit Judge, Division II, |) | |
| Fourth Judicial Circuit) |) | |
| |) | |
| and |) | |
| |) | |
| THE DIRECTOR OF REVENUE, |) | |
| |) | |
| Respondents. |) | |

RELATOR’S BRIEF

**LAW OFFICES OF
G. SPENCER MILLER, L.L.C.**

**G. Spencer Miller
207 N.E. 72nd St., Suite A
Gladstone, MO 64118
(816) 468-1010
FAX (816) 468-1112**

ATTORNEY FOR RELATOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5
INDEX TO EXHIBITS 7
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 9
STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

POINTS RELIED ON

**I. RELATOR DANIEL BAHRENBURG IS ENTITLED
TO AN ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENT, THE
HONORABLE GLEN DIETRICH, TO GRANT
RELATOR’S MOTION TO SET ASIDE RELATOR’S
PLEA OF GUILTY BECAUSE RELATOR WAS DENIED
DUE PROCESS OF LAW IN THAT HE WAS NOT
GIVEN ADEQUATE OR SUFFICIENT NOTICE OF
THE CHARGE OF POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA 14**

**II. RELATOR DANIEL BAHRENBURG IS ENTITLED
TO AN ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENT, THE
HONORABLE GLEN DIETRICH, TO GRANT
RELATOR’S MOTION TO SET ASIDE RELATOR’S
PLEA OF GUILTY BECAUSE THE RELATOR, WHO
WAS UNREPRESENTED BY COUNSEL, WAS NEVER
ADVISED OF THE FULL RAMIFICATIONS OF HIS**

GUILTY PLEA IN THAT HE WAS NEVER INFORMED BY RESPONDENT DIETRICH OR THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY THAT A PLEA OF GUILTY TO THE CHARGE OF POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA WOULD RESULT IN THE SUSPENSION OF HIS DRIVING PRIVILEGES AND AS A RESULT HE DID NOT UNDERSTAND THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF HIS PLEA OF GUILTY AND DID NOT KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVE HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS..... 14

III. RELATOR DANIEL BAHRENBURG IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENT, THE HONORABLE GLEN DIETRICH, TO SET ASIDE HIS ORDER OF MAY 7, 2002 SUSPENDING RELATOR'S DRIVING PRIVILEGES BECAUSE RELATOR WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW IN THAT HE WAS NEVER GIVEN NOTICE THAT HIS DRIVING PRIVILEGES WOULD BE SUSPENDED IF HE ENTERED A PLEA OF GUILTY AND HE WAS NEVER GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD BY EITHER THE RESPONDENT OR THE DIRECTOR OF REVENUE..... 15

IV. RELATOR DANIEL BAHRENBURG IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENT, THE HONORABLE GLEN DIETRICH, TO SET ASIDE HIS ORDER OF MAY 7, 2002 SUSPENDING RELATOR'S DRIVING PRIVILEGES BECAUSE THERE WAS NO COMPETENT EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO THE COURT TO ESTABLISH A VIOLATION OF § 577.500, R.S.MO. 16

V. RELATOR DANIEL BAHRENBURG IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENT, THE HONORABLE GLEN DIETRICH, TO SET ASIDE RELATOR'S PLEA OF GUILTY AND RELATOR'S ORDER OF MAY 7, 2002 SUSPENDING RELATOR'S DRIVING PRIVILEGES BECAUSE THERE WAS NO RECORD MADE OF THE PROCEEDINGS IN VIOLATION OF § 543.335, R.S.MO. 16

VI. RELATOR DANIEL BAHRENBURG IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING THE RESPONDENT DIRECTOR OF REVENUE FROM SUSPENDING THE DRIVING PRIVILEGES OF RELATOR EVEN IF RESPONDENT THE HONORABLE GLEN DIETRICH

**WERE TO ORDER SUCH A SUSPENSION BECAUSE
NEITHER RESPONDENT PROVIDED RELATOR
WITH NOTICE OF THE POTENTIAL SUSPENSION
OF RELATOR’S DRIVING PRIVILEGES OR WITH
AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD AS REQUIRED
FOR DUE PROCESS OF LAW. 17**

ARGUMENT 18

CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Citations

Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535, 91 S.Ct. 1586, 29 L.Ed.2d 90 (1971) 29, 38

Dabin v. Director of Revenue, 9 S.W.3d 610, 615 (Mo.banc 2000) 29, 38

Dixon v. Love, 431 U.S. 105, 115, 97 S.Ct. 1723, 1729,
52 L.Ed.2d 172 (1977) 29, 38

Huffman v. State, 703 S.W.2d 566, 568 (Mo.App. 1986)). 23

Jarvis v. Director of Revenue, 804 S.W.2d 22, 24 (Mo. 1991) 29, 38

Moore v. Board of Education of Fulton Public School No. 58,
836 S.W.2d 943, 947 (Mo. 1992) 29

Nixon v. Williamson, 703 S.W.2d 526 (Mo.App. 1985) 29

Plumer v. State of Md., 915 F.2d, 927, 931 (C.A.4(Md)1990) 29

State v. Abernathy, 674 S.W.2d 514 (Mo.App. S.D. 1989) 25

State v. Hasnan, 806 S.W.2d 54 (Mo.App.W.D. 1991) 23, 24, 25

State v. Rehm, 821 S.W.2d 127 (Mo.App.E.D. 1992) 30, 32, 33

State v. Stokes, 814 S.W.2d 702 (Mo.App.W.D. 1991) 30, 31,
32, 34

State ex rel. Lee v. Bailey, 817 S.W.2d 287 (Mo.App.W.D. 1991) 9, 36

Constitutional Citations

U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment 18

Mo. Constitution, Art. I, § 10 18

Mo. Constitution, Art. I, § 18a 18

Mo. Constitution, Art. 4, § 4 9

Statute Citations

§§ 302.505, R.S.Mo. 39

§ 530.020, R.S.Mo. 9

§ 543.335, R.S.Mo. 36

§ 577.500, R.S.Mo. 24, 25, 30
31, 32, 34
36, 39

§ 577.505, R.S.Mo. 30, 39

Rule Citations

Mo.R.Crim.Pro. 24.01 18, 19, 20

Mo.R.Crim.Pro. 24.02 26

INDEX TO EXHIBITS

Note: The only exhibits before the Court are those attached to Relator's Petition for Writ of Mandamus. Those exhibits will be referred to by their numeric designation. Sub-exhibits will be referred to by the numeric designation of the primary exhibit along with reference to the specific sub-exhibit. (i.e. 1-A, 1-B, etc. or 4-1, 4-2)

Exhibit No.

Description

| | |
|---|--|
| 1 | Petition for Writ of Mandamus filed with Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District |
|---|--|

Sub-Exhibits

| | |
|---|---|
| A | Affidavit of Daniel Bahrenburg |
| B | Affidavit of G. Spencer Miller |
| C | Form – Waiver of Counsel and Plea of Guilty |
| D | Criminal Docket Sheet |
| E | Entry of Appearance |
| F | Motion to Set Aside Guilty Plea with Supporting Suggestions |
| G | Notice of Hearing |
| H | Not Used |
| I | Not Used |
| J | Criminal Docket Sheet |

K Abuse and Lose – Order of Suspension/Revocation
2 Suggestions in Support of Petition for Writ of Mandamus
filed with Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District
3 Order of Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District, dated
May 29, 2002
4 Suggestions in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Mandamus
filed by Respondent in Missouri Court of Appeals, Western
District

Sub Exhibits

1. Ticket dated April 22, 2002
2. Information dated May 6, 2002
5 Reply to Suggestions in Opposition to Relator’s Petition for
Writ of Mandamus

Sub Exhibits

Notice of Loss of Driving Privilege
6 Order of Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District
dated June 17, 2002.
